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June 13, 2017

Travis Lane Burkholder, L.P.N.
2237 Scholl Rd
Middleburg, PA 17842 DUPLICATE COPY
RE: License Number: 0002-090998 VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
Case Number: 180203 DATE _( I/ { 17 9’17

Dear Mr, Burkholder:

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, you are hereby given notice that your right to renew your
license to practice practical nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia has been mandatorily suspended by
the enclosed Order entered June 12, 2017. You are hereby advised that you may not practice practical
nursing or hold yourself out as a licensed practical nurse unless and until the Board of Nursing has notified
you in writing that your license has been reinstated. Please return your license to Jay P. Douglas,
Executive Director of the Virginia Board of Nursing (“Board™), at the above address, immediately upon
receipt of this letter.

You may apply to the Board for reinstatement of your license, and you shall be entitled to a formal
administrative hearing not later than the next regular meeting of the Board after the expiration of 60 days
from the Board’s receipt of your reinstatement application. The reinstatement of your license shall require
the affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of the Board present at the hearing. The reinstatement
application can be found at www. dhp.virginia.gov/Nursing,

If you have any questions about this matter, you can contact me at (804) 367-4474 or
anne.joseph@dhp.virginia.gov.

Sincerely,

e T

Anne Joseph, Deputy Director
Administrative Proceedings Division

cc:  Jay P. Douglas, Executive Director, Board of Nursing
Enclosures

Board of Audiciogy & Speech-Language Pathology — Board of Counseling — Board of Dentistry — Board of Funeral Directors & Embalmers
Board of Long-Term Care Administrators — Board of Medicine — Board of Nursing — Board of Optometry — Board of Pharmacy
Board of Physical Therapy — Board of Psychology — Board of Social Work — Board of Veterinary Medicine
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BEFORE THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS
IN RE: TRAVIS LANE BURKHOLDER, L.P.N.
License Number: 0002-090998
Case Number: 180203

ORDER OF MANDATORY SUSPENSION

In accordance with Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, I, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Virginia
Department of Health Professions, received and acted upon evidence that the Pennsylvania State Board of Nursing
suspended the license of Travis Lane Burkholder, L.P.N., to practice practical nursing in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. A certified copy of the Final Order of Automatic Suspension is attached hereto as Commonwealth’s
Exhibit 1.

WHEREUPON, by the authority vested in the Director of the Department of Health Professions pursuant
to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409, it is hereby ORDERED that the right of Travis Lane Burkholder, L.P.N., to renew
his license to practice practical nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia is hereby SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Order, the license of Travis Lane Burkholder, L.P.N., will be recorded as suspended.,
Should Travis Lane Burkholder, L.P.N., seck reinstatement of his license pursuant to Virginia Code § 54.1-2409,
he shall be responsible for any fees that may be required for the reinstatement of the license prior to issuance of
the license to resume practice.

This Order shall be applicable to Mr. Burkholder’s multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice
practical nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Pursuant to Virginia Code § 2.2-4023 and § 54.1-2400.2, the signed original of this Order shall remain in

the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall be made available for public

(Vi a

David E. Brown, D.C., Director
Virginia Department of Health Professions

inspection or copying on request.

ENTERED:

blnlna

1300-1



CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

L, David E. Brown, D.C., Director of the Department of Health Professions, hereby certify that
the attached Final Order of Automatic Suspension entered May 5, 2017, regarding Travis Lane
Burkholder, LP.N,, is a true copy of the records received from the Pennsylvania State Board of

Nursing,

()i w pue: 6 [12]12

David E. Brown, D.C.
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BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING o B
o I
In the Maiter of the Automztic ¢ g 3
Suspension of the License to g Docket No.  0586-51-17
Practice Practiea] nursing of :
Travis Lane Burkholder, LPN, : File No. 16-51-12984
License No. PN262724 :

FINAL ORPER OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION

AHILONCEETH

WHEREAS, the records of the State Board of Nursing (Board) reflect that Travis Lane

Burkholder, LPN, (Respondent), is the holder of a license to _pmctice practical nursing in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, license number PN292724; and
WHEREAS, on Aprl 3, 2017, the Board issued a Notice and Order of Automatic
Suspension that automatically suspended Respondent’s license to practice as a practical nurse
under the authority of Section 23(c) of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act
(Drug Act), Act of April 14, 1972, P.L. 233, No. 64, as amended, 35 P.S. §780-123(c) for 1
(one) year; and
WHEREAS, any hearing held in connection with this matter was limited to the issue of
whether Licensee was convicted of the offense as alleged or whether the conviction of the
oﬂ‘emewasﬁoramisdememunderﬂmDmgAet;md
WHEREAS, having received no request for a hearing by Licensee on the issue of
whether Licensce was convicted of the offense as alleged or whether the conviction of the
offense was a misdemeanor under the Drug Act; and
NOW THEREFORE, the Board GRDERS that the notice and order of automatic
suspension issued on April 3, 2017 IS NOW FINAL and Licensee's license shall remain
suspended for 1 (one) year until reinstated by order of the Board.
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The Board ORDERS that Licensce shall immediately CEASE practicing the profession.
IT IS FURTHER CRDERED that, if he has not already done so, Licensee shall return his wall
certificates, wallet cards, and registration certificates to the Boerd within 10 days of the date of

this order by mailing them to;
State Board of Nursing
Bureau of Professional and Occupational A ffairs
P.O. Box 69523

Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523
At the conclusion of the oae (1) year Automatic Suspensinn, Ticensee may petition the
Board to reinstate his license. Any petition to reinstate must be accompanied by the following

documentation:

(8) An evaluation conducted by a treatment provider approved by the Professional
Health Monitoring Progrem indicating that Licensee is fit to safely practice as a practical
nurse with reasonable skill and safety;

(b) A current Criminal History Record Mnformation (o/k/a “Criminal Record

Check™) from a governmental egency from all states where Respondent has resided
since the suspension, compiled no more than three months prior to the Petition for

Reinstatement; and
(¢) A signed verification that Licensee has not practiced nursing during the period
of automatic suspension,
This order shall take effect immediately,
BY ORDER:
BUREAU OF PRACTICAL AND STATE BOARD OF NURSING
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS
‘W‘;‘*""&m g
IAN 1. BARLOW LINDA L XMETZ/Ph.D;, BN

COMMISSIONER CHAIRPERSON



Respondent’s address; Travis Lane Burkholder, LPN
2237 Scholl Road
Middleburg, PA 17842

Prosecuting attorney: Lindsay Dearing Szymanski, Esquire
P.O. Box 69521
Harrisburg, PA 17106-9521

Board counsel: Megan E, Castor, Esquire

Date of maiting: bﬁ)ﬁ &, 201)



NOTICE
The attached Final Qrder represents the final agency decision in this matter. It may be
gppealed to the Commonwealth Court

Pennsylvania Rules of Appeliate Procedure.
Appeliate Procedure entitled “Judicial Review of Governmental Determinations,” Pa,

R.A.P 1501 - 1561. Please note: An order is entered pn the date it is mailed. If you take
an appeal to the Commonwealth Court, you must serve the Board with a copy of your
Petition for Review. The agency contact for receiving service of such an appeal is:

Board Counsel
P.O. Box 69523
Harrisburg, PA 17106-9523

The name of the individual Boeard Counse] is identifed on the Final Qrder,
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BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING ﬁ_é‘* v
w O
In the Matter of the Automatic : = P
Suspension of the Licenses to : Doeket No. {557, -Sl-ﬁ‘ . gi
Practice Practical Nursing of : & = =
Travis Lane Burkholder, LPN :  FileNo. 16-51-12088 = =

NOTICE AND ORDER OF AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION

WHEREAS, the records of the State Board of Nursing (Board) reflect that Travis Lane
Burkholder, LPN (Respondent), is the holder of a license to practice practical nursing in the
Commonwezith of Pennsylvanis, license number PN292724; and

WHEREAS, the prosecuting attorney for the Commonwealth has filed a petition for
automatic suspension (Attachment “A”), including copies of records certified by the Court of
Commion Pleas of Lycoming County, Pennsylvania, in the case of Commonwealth v. Travis Lane
Burkholder (Respondent), Criminal Docket No. CP-41-CR~0001989-2016, which relate that on
November 28, 2016, Respondent pled guilty to using or possessing with infent to use, drug
paraphernalia, for the putpose of planting, propagating, cultivating, growing, harvesting,
manufacturing, compounding, converting, producing, processing, preparing, testing, analyzing,

packing, repacking, stoting, conteining, concealing, injecting, ingesting, inhaling or otherwise
introducing into the humsan body a controlled subgtance, a misdemeancr, in violation of section
13(2)(32) of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (Drug Act), Act of April
14, 1972, P.L. 233, No. 64, as amended, 35 P.S, §780-1 13(2)(32); and

WHEREAS, scction 13(a)(32) of the Drug Act, 35 P.S. § 780-113(2)(32), provides:

(e} The following acts and the causing thereof within the Commonweslth are hereby
prohibited: TRUE AND CORRECT COPY
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(32) The use of, or possession with intent to use, drug paraphernalia
for the purpose of plenting, propagating, cultivating, growing,
harvesting, manufactuting, compounding, converting, producing,
processing, preparing, festing, analyzing packing, repacking,
storing, containing, concealing, injecting, ingesting, inhaling or
otherwise introducing into the human body & controlled substance
in violation of this act.

WHEREAS, section 13(b)(i) of the Drug Act, 35 P.S. § 780-113(b)(i), classifies the
violation of section 13(a)(32) of the Drug Act as a misdemeanor; end

WHEREAS, Section 23(c) of the Drug Act, 35 P.S. §780-123(c), provides:

() The appropriate licensing boards in the Department of State shall

automatically suspend, for a period not to exceed one yesr, the registration or

license of any practitioner when the person has-plcaded guilty or nolo contendere

or has been convicted of a misdemeanor under this act.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board concludes that the offense of which Respondent was
convicted is a misdemeanor under the Drug Act, and that the license to practice practical nursing
igsned to Travis Lane Burkholder, LPN license number PN292724, shell be
AUTOMATICALLY SUSPENDED for & period of one year for the violation of Section
13(a)(32) of the Drug Act, 35 P.S. §780-113(3)(32), effective immediately, under the authority of
Section 23(c) of the Drug Act.

Should Respondent shiwose o fle an snswer t the petition and & request for a hearing,
Respondent must do s0 by April @4, 2017, twesty days after the mailing date of this order. I
Respondent files an answer and request for hesring, the suspension of Respondent’s license shall
remain in effect until a final order is issued addressing the issues raised in the answer.

Respondent may also petition for a stay of the suspension in accordance with the
attached notice pertaining to persohsl use of controlled substances. A stay will be granted

only if Respondent does not contest the fact of the conviction and meets the requirements set



forth in the attached notice, as established in section 23(c) of the Drug Act, 35 P.S. §780-
123(c). If Respondent files a request for a stay, Respondent’s license will remain suspended
until the Board determines whether a stay of the suspension is appropriate.

Answars to the petition, requests for hearing and petitions shall be ‘filed with
Prothouotary, Department of State, 2601 North Third Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110, A copy of
eny answer, request for hearing and pefitions shall be served on the prosecuting attorney
identified in the petition at the address set forth below.

Any hearing in connection with this matter shall be scheduled within 30 days of receipt
of the request for a hearing. Continuances will only be granted for pood cause.

BY GRDER:
BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL ARNR  STATE BOARD OF NURSING

GCCUFATIONAL AFF., -
il S P 3

IAN J, HARLOW ! | LINDA L KMETZ, Ph.D., RN
COMMISSIONER CHAIRPERSCN
Respondent’s address: Travis Lane Burkholder, LPN

2237 Scholl Road

Middleburg, PA 17842
Prosecuting aftorney: Lindsay Dearing Szymanski, Esquire
Board counsel: Megan E, Castor, Esquire

D ofsine: forit 3, 48017



NOTICE

You may request that this suspension be stayed if your cotiviction involved only the
personal use of controlled substances and if you are accepted into the Professional Health
Monitoring Program (PHMP) of the Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs, If you
meet both of these conditions and the Board stays the suspension you will be required to
patticipate in PHMP for a period of between three and five years.

If your convietion was for personal use of 8 drug.only and you desire to enter the PHMP,
you must file a written request to stay this suspension. You must file the request with both the
Board counsel and the Prothonotary of the Department of State (see addresses below). Aftera
determination as to whether you are eligible for the PHMP, the Board will hold a hearing and

determine whether 2 stay of this suspension is appropriate,

Prothonotary

Department of State
2601 North Third Street

Harisburg, PA 17110

Megan E. Castor, Counsel

State Board of Nursing

Burea of Professional and Occupational A ffairs
P.O. Box 69523

Harrisburg, PA, 17106-9523



ATTACHMENT A



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA .

DEPARTMENT OF STATE E =2 3

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF NURSING 1—; x O

Tn the Matier of the Automatic : 8 & &
Suspension of the License to : Doclzet No. oot -SLA7
-Practice of Professional Nursing : P = ,(.:f
Travis Lane BurkhoMer, LPN :  FileNo. 165812084 X
. v o =

License No. PN262724

PETTTION FOR AUTOMATIC SUSPERNSION

AND NOW, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by and throngh ifs duly authorized
prosecufing attorney, Lindsay Doering Szymanski, files the within Pefition for Automatic
Suspension, pursuant to the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act (Drug Act) at
35P.S. § 780 - 123(c), and a8 grounds therefore, states as follows:

1. Travis Lane Burkholdery LPN (Respondent) is the holder of Permsylvania
practical mursing license mumber PN292724 issued by the State Board of Nursing (Board) on
September 21, 2012 authorizing the Respondent to practice practical nursing in the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania,

2. The Respondent’s license is currently active and may be renewed continually upon
the filing of the appropriate documentation and payment of the necessary fees,

3 At all times pertinent to the allegations in this Petition, the Respondent has been
licensed to practice practical nursing in the Coramonwealth of Pennsylvania.

4, Respondent retains a property interest in his license until and unless it is revoked

by the Board.
5. The Respondent’s registered address with the Board is 2237 Scholl Road,

Middlcburg, PA. 17842.
6.  On November 28, 2016, in the Court of Common Pleas of Lycoming County,

SALZE. Forres\Consent A gresments\Crirtingl Congend Agraement,dotm
Templste Lost Updaed 11/7/2013 1:58 PM



Penngylvania in th of Pennsylvania v. Travis Lane Burkholder, Criminal Docket No.

CP-41-CR-0001989-2016, Respondent pleaded guilty to one (1) count of Use/Possession of Drug
Paraphernalia, in violation of 35 P.S, §780-1 13(2)(32) of the Act.of April 14, 1972 (P.L. 233, No.
64) known &s The Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmectic Act (Drog Act), 35 P.S.
§780-101, gt seq.
7. On November 28, 2016, Respondent was sentenced to six (6) months of probation.
8. Certified copies Court of Common Pleas of Lycoming County, Pennsylvania in
Coromonwealth of Penmsylvania v, Travis Lave Burkholder, Criminal Docket No. CP-41-CR-
0001989-2016, reflecting Respondent’s guilty verdict under the Drog Act, including Criminal
Complaint, Information, and Sentencing documents are attached collectively as Exhibit A.
9. The Drug Act at 35 P.S. §780-1 13(2)(32) provides as follows:
(8) The following acts and the ceusing thereof
within the Commonwealth here hezeby
prohibited:
" (32) The use of; or possession with intent to use,
drug paraphernalia for the purpose of planting,
mamfacturing, compounding,  converting,
containing,
inhaling or otherwise introducing into the hurman
body a controlled substance in violation of this
act.
10.  The Drug Act at 35 P.S. §780-1 13(i) provides in pertinent part, “Any person who
violates clauses (32), (33) and (34) of subsection (&) is guilty of 8 misdemeanor ... .”
11 Section 123(¢) of the Drug Act, 35 P.S. §780-123(c), provides in pertinent
part;
The appropriate Keensing boards in the Department

SALIK Forms\Conscnt Agreement\Criminat Consent Agrecment dotm
Template Last Updated 11/22013 £:58 FM



of ‘State shall automatically suspend, for a pesiod not
toexoeedonayear the registration or license of any
practitioner when the person has pleaded guiliy or

nole contendere or has been convicted of a
taisdemeanor under this act ..

WHEREFCRE, based upon the Respondent’s comviction es set forth above, the
Commonwealth petitions the Board to notify the Respondent that pursuant to the Controlled
Substance, Drug and-Device and Cosmetic Act at 35 P.S. §780-123(c), the Respondent’s license
to practios practicel nursing in the Commonwealth of Pemnsylvamia has been
AUTOMATICALLY SUSPENDED and it is CRDERED that the Respondent immediately
surrender her licensure documents and CEASE, AND DESIST from the practice of practial

musing in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Commonwealﬁ of Pennsylvania
Department of State

DATE: Maven |, 2013

LDS/ids
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VERIFICATION

I, Lindsay Dearing Szymanski, do verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing Petition
for Automatic Suspension are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,
I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penslties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904
relating to unswom falsification to authorities,

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of State

Dated: March 1, 201%

SAL2K Forms\Consent Agrsements\Criminat Consent Agreement,dotm
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IN THE .COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
/
T2 r~
COMMONWEALTH : CR-1989-2016 f_-_i-;g’g; g 3
pREL o
fo =) o
vs. . : T 841565-~4 mFZ 3 £
QR =z
TRAVIS BURKHOLDER : Guilty Plea/Seifefice™ ©F
o=n B Jo.
%ﬁﬁ&g ) =
ORDER Seel® oy E

AND NOW, this 28th day of November, 2016, the

Court having first inguired of the Defendant as to his
understanding of the plea and its consequences by means of
& written guilty plea colloquy, which is to made part of
the record and which was supplemented by an oral colloguy,
| and having satisfied itself of 1) the factnal basis for

such plea and 2) that the Defendant is, in fact, guilty of
Count 2, Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, an ungraded
misdemeano; and Count 3, Theft by Unlawful Taking, =
misdemeanor of the first degree, the Court accepks as

knowing, intelligent, and voluntary the Defendant’s plea of

guilty to the said charges.
It is ORDERED AND DIRECTED that the guilty plea

colloguy be marked, filed and entered as prart of the
record in the above-captiocned cage.

The Defendant waives preparation of a bre-sentence

investigation report.
Sentence of the Court is that the Defendant pay

the costs of prosecution, which shall include a $100 Act
198 fee, pay restitution in the amount of $528 to Vvalley

" ExwiEIT
SCANNED




IN RE: T, Burkholder

View Nursing, and as to the charge contained in Count 3,
Theft by Unlawful Taking, a misdemeancr of ‘the first
degree, the Defendant shall be placed under the
supervision of the Adult Probation Office of Lycoming
County for a period of eighteen (18) months* probation.

Sentence of the Court as to Count 2, Possession of
Drug Paraphernalia, an ungraded misdemearnocr, the Defendant
shall be placed under the supervision of the Adult
Probation Office of Lycoming County for a period of six
(6) months' probation. This sentence shall run entirely
consecutive to the sentence imposed thisg date under
Count 3

Special conditions of supervision are that the
Defendant shall attend any program to which she may bhe
referred by the Court, including but not limited to
performing Eifty (50) hours of community service,
continuing to attend out-patient counseling and following
any recommendations from counseling.

If county IP, parole and/or probatien is included as a
sentence, the conditions of said supervision shall include the
standard written conditiomns of supervision, the special written
cogditiona of supervision, and if the supervision is imposed as
a sentence in connection with any sexually related offense as
, Getermined by the court, the special and supplemental written
conditions for sexual offenders. This language shall not

prohibit the defendant From requesting a court hearing to

2




IN RE: 7. Burkholder
determine if any of the imposed conditions should be stricken
' as not reasonably related to defendant’s rehabilitation.

The Defendant’s payment of costs, fines and
‘restitution in compliance with this Order is hereby made a
condition of intermediate punishment, probation or parole
supervision. This language shall not be construed to infringe
on compliance with the provisions of Act B4.

This Order for restitution, costs and/or fines herein
established shall be entered as a judgment in favor of Lycoming

County 42 Pa. C.S.A. Section 9728.
In addition to the other imposed cenditions of

supervision, Defendant is specially directed not to travel
outside.the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania without specific
approval from the Court or without complying with the
applicable provisions of the Interstate Compact. This provision
does not prohibit the supervising Adult Probation Office to
further restrict travel as deemad appropriate.

If. the Defendant ie accepted for supervision by the
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, the Defendant shall

comply with all General Conditions of Special probation as set

forth in 37 Pa. Code 65.4.
To the extent the Defendant has = prargole, intermediate

punishment (IP) or probaticnary sentence to be served ‘following
a period of incarceration, defendant must comply with all of

the rules and regulations of .the incarcerating facility. Such




IN RE: T. Burkholder

compliance is a specific c‘ondition of defandant’s parole, IP,
and/or probation. If defendant fails to comply with said
condition Defendant’s parole, 1P, and/or probation may be
revoked regardless of when it is set to begin.

Upon motion -of the Commonwealth, any remaining counts
are hereby dismissed.

If any beil was posted in this matter it is hereby
. terminated. It is further CRDERED AND DIRECTED that the
Prothonotary shall return such bail to the person who posted
it, less poundage. This ghaill apply regardless of whether such

bail wag ten percent cash bail, personal or real property, or

any other type of bail.
COURT,

Nancy L.
NLB/r
CC: ;CC;APO; DA (EL) :
J. Bower, Esg.
Warden (2) : Victim/Witness Coordinator
West Branch -
PA State Police




INFORMATION
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : INTHE COURT OF COMMON

i PLEAS OF LYCOMING, |
Vs, :  PENNSYLVANIA ,
: CRIMINAL DIVISION /
TRAVIS LANE BURKHOLDER :  Action No, CP41-CR-0001989-2015

2237 SCHOLL ROAD H
MIDDLEBURG, PA 17842 :

+
H

THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF LYCCOMING COUNTY, , by this Inﬁ)rmaﬁqn charges that
on or about Wednesday, the 13th day of July, 2016, in said County of Lycoming, Pennsylvania, the
defendant did commit the erime of

COUNT 1 - POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE - (MISDEMEANOR)
Unlawfully have in his/her possession a confrolled substamce, TO WIT: ONE (1) PERCOCET

PILL

COUNT 2- POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA - (MISDEMEANOR)

The Actor not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act,
Actof April 14, 1972, as amendsd, nor & practitioner registered or lcensed by the appropriate State
Board, used or possessed with intent to nse drug paraphernalia for the purpose of planting,
p:npagglhg, cultivating, growing, harvesting, manufacturing, compounding, converting, producing,
processing, peckeging, proparing, testing, analyzing, packing, repacking, storing, conteining,
concealing, injecting, inhaling, and ingesting or otherwise introducing into the human body, &
controlled substance,

COUNT 3- TREFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING OR DISPOSITION - (MISDEMEANOR
1)

The Actor unlawfully took er exercised unlawful sontrol over movable property, belonging to
another with the intent fo deprive the owner th s in violation of Section 3921(a) of the
Penusylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. Section 3921 (). Property: ONE
(1) PERCOCET PILL & SIX (6) USED FETANYL PATCHES Custodian: VALLEY VIEW
NURSING CENTER Value:$468.00
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All of which is agaipst the Act of Assembly and the peuce and dignity of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania,

£ AL

Atfornéy for the Commonwealft

35 P.S. SECTION 780-113(A)(16) - MISDEMEANOR
35 P.S, SECTION 780-113(2)(32) - MISDEMEANOR
18 Pa. C.8. Section 3921(g) - MISDEMEANOR 1

Citation of Statute, Section & Penalfy

COURT COPY



POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Bgmber, | Gate Filed: | OTHILivoSaan Nambor Complamyineklont Nomar
1200 1 : PA 16428306 -

_ Flrst: ' Migdle: ) Last )

Defendant Name: 2 Lane BURKHOLDER

'AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your affiant s a member of the Pennsylvania State Police assigned to Troop F, Montoursville Stetion and
waa fn full uniform In a marked pafrol unit working the 06-1400 hours shift on Wednesday, July 13, 2016,

“On 07/13/18 at approximately 09086 hours, | was dispatched for a thefl that oceurred &t the Valley View
Nursing Center, located at2140 Werrensville Rd., Loyalsock Township, Lycoming Countv. Upon arrival et the
spene at approximately 107 hnurs, [ spoke with Betly Joan SHAW {(W/N/F DOB 110 Lockard Rd.,
Muncy, PA. 17758 . ) the nurse manager, who related that Stanley HIGGINS Il (B/N'M DOB

» /65 W 3RD ST APT 2, Williamsport, PA. 17701 reported to her that the defendant
_ Travis Lane BURKHOLDER who was an employss had taken one Percocet pill from the medicine distribution
cabinet without being the praciitioner of said pill, She releted that the nurses do not become the practitioner
until & script is filled just prior to giving medications to the residents. Stacy | DANIELS (W/N/F DOB
2225 Lincoln DR., Willlamsport, PA.17701 570-506-3358)a nurse at the Valley View Nursing center and
girifriend of BURKHOLDER, reported that she found fentanyl patches and the packaging for the fentany!
patches scatierad on her couch when she had retumed home from the grocery store. She then confronted the
defendant and he related that had removed 6 uged fentanyl patches and thelr packaging from the RX
Destrover's which are located at different locations around the facility. SHAW explained that the packaging
and patches are not broken down by the solution contsined in the destroyers. The defendant was dumping out
the bottles to obtain the used fentany| patches and there packaging. The defendant then refilled the containers
with water. He would then feave the facliity with the stolen items. He was not the assigned praciitioner for
these patches. SHAW related that whén the Aurses are the practitioner for the paiches they are required to put
their initiale on the packaging. None of the packaging that was recovered had BURKHOLDERS initials.
DANIELS than coliected up the fentanyl patches and returned them ta Valiey View Nursing Center. When she
artived at the hursing centsr sha gave.the pajches to a supervisor, He was assigned to the 3rd shift hall 300.
SHAW then refinquished posseasion of the evidence over to me. SHAW related thst the Percocet phil was
valued at $55.00, the Packaging for the fentanyl paiches were valued at $5.00 and that the fentanyl paiches
were valuedul:$468.00. She had notified the’Pennsylvanla Department of health of the violation. She related
that the admiinistiation tried to contést BURKHOLDER: miifiple times to talk to him about what occurred with

negative results. . .
1 -'-:'.:' " '4" . i-l. ':" ‘CDNT!NUED'

I ASON:ZAC [AH, BEING DULY SWORN ACGORDING TO THE LAW; DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE
FACTS SET FORTH IN‘THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, - E
. L 7.LJ
{Slgnelure of Afflant)
Sworn to me and subseribed befors me ﬂii;; 20 day of AUGUST ) Pl Te
Date . Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of-January;

AOPG 411C - Rev. 0710 N Pege e



POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Docket r; [ Dats Filed: | OTR/LvaBoan Number. Gomplaingincidani Number
&‘ Bile 0 - : | PA18-425308 .
Flrsl: Middie; Last;
Defendant Nama:_ Trewis * ) ‘ . [iang) BURKHQLDER

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

On 07/13/16 at approximately 1030 hours, [ was provided a statement by Michelle BANGHART, a nurse’s
alde a Valley View Nursing Center (2140 Warrensvilie Rd., Montoursville, PA.17754 ), atthe
scene, in which she related that shewas assigned to work with BURKHOLDER in the 300 hall as his aide. On
Sundey 06/26/16 at approximately 0800 hours in.the 300 hall, While praparing the med cart for roynds she
observed a large white pill that looked like a Percocst on the 300 hall med cart side bin under the blood
Pressure cuff. She notified Katherine-L BERGER, the dayshift nurse assignad to the 300 hall. She related that
the cart is inspected before end at the end each shift, The cart are also checked when they conduct their
rounds throughout the shift. The pill was not on the cart during the previous rounds that shift. The aides do not

have access to the medication dispensaries,

- On 07/13/16 at approximately 1115 hours, | recsived a statement from HIGGINS the nightshift supenvisor on
06/25 Into 08/28/18. He related that he noticed that BURKHOLDER was scheduled to work 2-10 on the 25th
and 10-8 on the 25th into the 26th, He approached BURKHOLDER and asked if he was okay to work a 16
hour shift. He-then told BURKHOLBER that If at’any time that he felt he could not make i and needed io go
home to let him know. At the shift change (beginning of the 10-8) he sgain approached BURKHOLDER to ask
if he wag ok to work the remaining 8 hours. BURKHOLDER related he was fine. He asked BURKHOLDER
was doing at 0200 hours, he related he was fine. BURKHOLDER approached him &t 0400 hours and related
that he needed fo go home. He was nofified by Ketherine L. BERGER and Michells BANGHART that they had
found & plll'on the outside of the medicine cart under the blood pressure Guff. He then related that the oniy
person in the 300 hall to receive Percocet was an Andrew NAGY a patient at Valley View Nursing Center and
was not supposad to receive the plll uniil 0800 hours. He related that the pifl was scored but not broken In half
In & medigine cup. The madications afe not to be drawn prior fo the prescribed medication rounds. The
Percocet was drawn too soon which Is in violation of palicy. He related that 06/26/16 he was notified by
DANIELS that she had found 8 used 50 mog patches and thelr packeging on her couch. He related that she
neaded fo bring them back to the faciiity. Upon her arrival he inspected the items with detes ranging from early
tolato May. ' e et

SN Y e ®
W st B 13

b

On 07/13/18 &t approximately 1740’ fours, [ retumied 1o, PSP Montoursville to enter the evidencs into
propery. | e_t'_mt_ql'sd the evidence Into property at 1155 hours under Property Record FO1-21706.

o " -CONTINUED-

TR b

{Bignalure of Affiant)

AOPG 411G - Rev. 07/10 " Page
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
AFFIDAVIT CONTINUATION PAGE

Do N i - | Dafe Fliad: O.‘mﬂ.lv. aScan Numbe: Compizaintiincident Nurober
&%ﬁl 2 NY PA 16-426308 N
wa. | EIEE Middle: Last )
Dofendant Nama:~ | o b Lans . BURKHOLDER

v AFFIDAVIT. of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

On 07/13/16 at approximately 1300 I spoke with DANIELS at her residencs. She related that she is
the defendant’s former girifriend and that the defendant was living at her house. She is also a nurse
at the Valley View Nursing Centar. She related that on 06/26/16 at approximately 0720 hours after
putting groceties away, she noticed several iterns strewn on her coach. When she went over and
looked closer, she noticed that they were fentanyl used patches. She then confronted the defendant

collected up the fentanyl patches and returned them to Velley View Nursing Center, When she
arrived at-the nursing canter shg gave tha.patches to a supervisor.

! respec.tfﬂ_lly Tequest that Trét}g‘é'tané;‘BURKHOLDER be brought before this court to answer for
these charges.

S L gk H«-r_r‘,q_ ‘?v I .l B

(Signature of Affant)

AOPC 411C -Rev. o7THO Fate



POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF:.. LYCOMING LgpRae VS, _
Magisterial Disirici Numbar. 29332 DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS): ]
MDJ Name: Hon. GARY A, WHITEMAN TRAVIS LANE BURKHOLDER
Address: 542 COUNTY FARM RD. : .
MONTOURSVILLE, PA. irst Nome Idgle Naroe Lestiams Gan r
17754 2237 SCHOLL RO
[MIDDLEBURS, PA, 17842
Talephone: 570-326-1714
' NEIG EXTRADITION CODE TYPE ' T
1-Felory Fyl {F 5Feleay Pend. L] c-Mistemesnor Sumounding Seins Sistanca: 300 MILES
[7] 2-Felony 818, L] e-+slery Pand. Extradtion Detsrm, L] p-Micdemeanor Mo Exrscition
3-Falong Sumcunding States L] A-Misdemeansr Fus [ E-vescameance Pending
4-Falony No Ext X B-Misdemeanor L bniied X DmemrPemEmmmhm.
DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
flockat Number . 4?ie Jljfled OTNLIveScan Number omplaint/incident Number | $1D: Request Lab Sarvices?
. - ; PA 18-426 %
CL-313-16 Pllo r.%“[’i(g_s';s{ A 16-428308 Chvas i~
GENDER [ pog _ roB PENNSYLVANIA | Adt Do | co-Detendentis) |
Naly - Flrst Name: Hiidde Name: Lest Name; &,
E_l Femala AKA -
RAGE " Kvwte [T asten [T Bk [J Ntve American - " ko '
ETHNICITY Hapanie - R - B Hon-+sspanic o ] unkooun
HAIRCOLOR - [] GRY @) ClREDRed/Awny [ SnY(Samdy) [ BLU (Blue) PLE Pwple) [ BRO (Brown)
.3 BLK (Bisck) 1 086 (Orange) O ownin) [ oo {Unk. ! Baid) } gsau {Oreen) [ K Pinky
BLN {Blonds / Stawbeny) . .
EYECOLOR .. [T aix (s X 51U @ive BRO (Brown) [ aaN Greem) {1 6RY (Gray)
- o= ] HAZ (Haxal) L MAR @vfronny PHK (Pink) L ML pduitieotomd) L3 % (Untenown)
Driver License - State A Lioense Number |Expires: 0272518 WEIGHT (Ibs.)
DNA 4:1ves BJ no DMNA Location " | 220 o
Fi&] Numbaer _ ' v [MNU Humber | . Ft. HEIBHT M.
Defendant Fingerprintsd T Tves [ing - § | 1o
Fingerprint Classification: "
. DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION ; X
Plate# |State |Hazmat |Registration Sticker (MMAYY) Comm'i Veh. ind, 8chog! Veh, ¥GIC Veh. Cody
] . " 0O o =g
VIR . Year |Make e 3 Modsl Style Golor nsaef.
R ey o e e RO praie T Dlezpioved Fecaiiee: VR
o of Alammp lar Comencamwecith  Piowns Pek e Wpu) P AR T R e

| ) .
' ~iwisd Pt o Yy mmmmamq

g u =

o 1 U
i I3 i

Pﬁgsgoﬂg

hersby state: (check appropriata bay) .

. & 1ecouse the above named defendant who lives et'the address set forth abovs
[T 1§ accuse the defendant whose name Is unknown to e but whe s described as .
D3 T'acouse the'defendant whose name and Populs delgnation or nickname Is unknown to me and whom | heve thereiore designated
as John Doe or Jand Doe, ’ :

with violating the penal laws of the G'ommgnsygalth of Pennsyivania et: Em . %MAMEM&MM

vislor)
in LYCOMING Cotinly ll%mlyt-:mj on or abolit. 2016 A ] Y 0808 HOURS

L o ] - ‘;m\

-
N e e

T & I G

L s
SEP 12 2ps §7 Page 1 of
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dookst Numbst:' - .| Date. Filed: CTN/LiveScan Number Complaintineldant Number

P A

IR P R Middje: Lot
Defendant Rame . | 1% SR | Lane .1 BURKHOLDER

The acts con;ir:ﬁ:l_t'téd.by the accused ‘aré described below with each Act of Assembly or statute eliegedly violated, if
SR Conty L2 SIS IS, 121,200 905, o2ch ofernsd should be rumbered chonologialy -
summary case, your must-ciis the mams}mmwlmumummqmmummm 'nlaagudthsmﬂmlinuomum"wh Inchxied ¥
keriewan. by ncillon, sociel Socurity numbara ant finanole inforredon (8.g. PINS} should not baSetzd. Ve idantly of wn account must be establshed, Bst orly e hast four dighs, 204 PACodte
§Ea31-2927)

Inchoate [ Atempe - 7 Sollckstion [1  Conspimcy
Difenss T omentA B0z A 13 902
0 - . . : .
£y 1 1780113 | (@@)(18) ofthe | Tltie 35, C.8.D.D.CA. 3 M |- .| 18(_)/35A
Offerse # 8ection Subiwection - PASils (Tile) ) Counls Grade NCICOMenseCods  UCRANIBRS Goge
PennDOT Data Accidant, - - : i
#f appiicatis) © Nurabe” © [Jintarstate [ satety Zons [ work Zone

Statute Description (include the name-of staitiie or ordinance):
The Controlled Substance, Drug; Device and Cosmetlc Act: Prohibited Acts; Penalties
Acts of the accused assoclated with this Offense: . ’
IN THAT, on-or about saidg qate',-'rf-IE_ DEFENDANT, not belng registered under the Controlled Substance,
Drug, Device and Cosmefic Act, nor a practiioner registerad or licensed by tha appropriate State Board, dld
knowingly of intentiohally possess a cortrolled substance, which was not obtained directly from, or pursuant to a
tderof a pragtitioner, in violation of Section 780-113(a)(18) of the PA Controlled Substance, Drug, Device ang
osmetic Acf, The defendsht did without being the assigned practitioner for 1 Percocst pill did remove from ths medication

Lecd? 2 780113 (2)(33) . [corene Tle36, C.SDD.CA, . |1 M " | 260354
Offensa # Section Subsection PA Sttuta {Tihs) Coumts  Grade NCIC Dffersa Cods  UCA/NIBRS Gode
PeunDOT Data Accidert T - '

(itapplicatie) Numbet . Ointerstata [ safety 20ns ] work zana

Statute Description {inciude the name.of statute or ordinance):
The Gontrolled Substance, Drug; Device and Cosmetic Act: Prohiblted Acts; Penalties
Acts of the accused assoclaied withthis Offerse; _

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT dld use, or possess with infent to use, drug paraphernaliia,
namely, clear plastic baggies used fo the packaging of medical use fetanyl patches, for the purpoee of planting, .
Propagating, cultivating, growing, harvesting; manufacturing, compounding, converting, producing, processing,
Prepaiing, testing, analyzing, packing,.-repaclﬁng.fstoring, containing, concealing, Infecting, ingesting, inhaling or
otherwise introducing into the humanbody a.controlled substancs, that is to say the DEFENDANT did possess

he above-desiribed paraphernalia 57 the plrposes of concealing and otherwise introducing into the htiman
ody a controlled substance, In violation of Saption 780-11 3{a)(32) of the PA Controlled Subsiance, Drug, Devics
and Cosmetic. Act. : . o

AOPG 412A = Rev. 1214 .. o Page E of f



& POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

DocketNumber . | Date Flled: - OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintincltent Number
G331, |- i PA 16-426306 )

' Fs:si} ) ' Middie: Last;
Def'anda 'nt Name TRAVIS a - } - LANE BURKHOLDER

The acls cornmitted by the. accus,e'_é{ iai%deséﬁhad below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegediy violated, if
SERRLRIE. L SR more et e oenee sneh offenseshou be unbersd chvonoiogcaly.
summery case, yoirmisst !;na‘,ihe spesiiio section(s) end sUEEatforits) of tHe Miatula{s) or ardimancefs) sifegediy vialated, The aya of the victir 2l Hhe e of the offerse may be included I
i, In addiions, pagibl ety numbers'and fivepuied INrbAion (e.9. PINK) ehansd net Be Baterd, 5 he Identhy of ap account musl be extablishes, fist arly Tha last fos dighs, 204 PA Cods
BNA-207) -,

inchoats S ' ' ‘P:T Soilctiation . Conspiracy

Offenas it  1800TA . 189024 : 16963

Lead? " 3. lae21 | ofme | THie 18, PA Grimes Cotle 1 M1 080/23A
Oftensed | ' Sodion Subsesian  * ° ~  PA Stalute{The) Conlk Oreds NOIC Olfenee Gede  UGRMNIBRS Gode
FeonboT e T I |
7 applable) Number . . L mierstate (7 suety zone 3 work 2one

Stalute Description (Include the name of statute or ordinance):
Theft by Uniawful Taking or Dlsposition :
Acts of the accusad assoclated with this Offense:

IN THAT, on or about said date, THE DEFENDANT dig uniawfully take or exercise unfawful control over
Eowble property, namely ong percocet pill valued at $55.00 and 6 used fetanyl patches and packaging valued at

$468, belonglng to Valley View Nursing Center, with the Infent to deprive the owner thereof, in violation of Section
21(e) of the PA Crimes Code. - :

oy
oy

AOPC 4124 — Rev, 12/14 Page 3 of {f



% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

%,

Docket anl;a'n:-' ) l?ts?!;d: ' OTNLivaScan Numbe | Complainbﬂneident Number
L3136 U3l 1T Srlae] Aoy
v . [ i
v | Firet: Middle: . Last:
Defendant Naie TRAVIS - . LANE BURKHOLDER

2. | askthat a warrant of arrest or a summons be Issued and that the defendant be required to answer the
cherges | have made.

8. 1verify that the facts set forth ip this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or
Informetion and bslief, This varification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4804 of the Crimes
Code (18 Pa.C.8.§4804) ralatirgg to unsworn falsification to autharitles,

4, This complaint consists of the, pféceﬂing page(s) numbered _1_ through 4

The acts committed by the accused, 3s listed and hereaftsr, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and Were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or In viclation of the statutes
cited - S j.--' » v

(Beft;re 4 warrant of arre’st can bé ﬁﬁwd, .a:n'_afﬁdavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to
before the lssuing authority, and a‘t,!dched;-?

AUGUST 26- 2016 | ;l’ A7 ’J—LJ .
AND NOW, on this date, l} ML\" %(‘P _ B pomplaing hasbeenpmperly
b L

completad afd Verified, An éle#ﬁt-'qf'ﬁ‘robabls catse nfi prore a warrant can be issued.,

19%7. - N

RH
L
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